CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertuerkheimer Straße 6-10,  D-66117 Saarbruecken
Phone +49 (0) 681 598-0,  Fax -9075
Test report No.: 1-0778-01-04/08-A2 This test report consists of 77 pages
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission and Industry Canada
Anechoic chamber registration No.: 90462 (FCC)

Test item (EUT)
Description  : Point to multipoint, Digital Microwave Fixed Link
Type designation  : Gigaset SE680 WIMAX 2.6 GHz
Manufacturer  : Gigaset Communications GmbH
  Frankenstr. 2
  46395 Bocholt
  Germany
Technical data  (5 MHz channel spacing)
Tx Frequency range EUT : 2.504750 – 2.687250 GHz
Frequency EUT : 2.504750, 2.593000, 2.687250 GHz
Channel spacing : 5.0 MHz
Modulation : OFDM (with QPSK, 16QAM, 64QAM)
Radio Output Power (Average) : +24 dBm
Power supply UAC (Nominal) : 115.0 V
Power supply UAC (Minimum) : 97.7 V
Power supply UAC (Maximum) : 132.3 V
Technical data (10 MHz channel spacing)
Tx Frequency range EUT : 2.507500 – 2.684500 GHz
Frequency EUT : 2.507500, 2.596000, 2.684500 GHz
Channel spacing : 10.0 MHz
Modulation : OFDM (with QPSK, 16QAM, 64QAM)
Radio Output Power (Average) : +24 dBm
Power supply UAC (Nominal) : 115.0 V
Power supply UAC (Minimum) : 97.7 V
Power supply UAC (Maximum) : 132.3 V
1.4.1 Operation conditions
Operation: FCC CFR 47 Part 27: Uninterrupted operation for TX
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 1-0778-01-04/08-A2 Date: 2008-11-06 Page 6 of 77
1.4.2 Equipment under test
Indoor unit
Gigaset SE680 WIMAX 2.6 GHz
1.5 Test standards
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
CFR 47 Part 27 2007-10-01 Subpart C – Technical standards
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 1-0778-01-04/08-A2 Date: 2008-11-06 Page 7 of 77
1.6 Technical test
1.6.1 Summary of test results:
Remarks on the RF tests carried out during the assessment:
Complete RF tests for all mandatory Tx parameters.
The test report:
X describes the first test
 describes an additional test
 is a verification of documents
 is only valid with the test report no.:
1.6.2 Test environment
The environmental conditions are documented especially for each test.
Normal conditions: Temperature +22.0 °C
 Humidity 50.0 %
1.6.3 Measurement and test set-up
The measurement and test set-up is defined in the technical specification FCC.
Measurement uncertainties: Power ± 0.4 dB
 Frequency ± 0.01ppm
 Spectrum masks ± 0.4 dB; ± 0.01ppm
 Spurious emissions ± 1.4 dB; ± 0.01ppm
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 1-0778-01-04/08-A2 Date: 2008-11-06 Page 8 of 77
Test set-up